Signetics
Linear Products
SG1524C/2524C/3524C
Switched-Mode Power Supply
Control Circuits
Preliminary Specification
DESCRIPTION
This monolithic integrated circuit con

NOTE:
1. Available in large SO (SOL) package only.
ORDERING INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE ORDER CODE
16-Pin Plastic DIP 0 to + 70°C SG3524CN
16-Pin Ceramic DIP 0 to + 70°C SG3524CF
16-Pin Plastic SOL 0 to +70°C SG3524CD
16-Pin Plastic DIP -40°C  to +85°C SG2524CN
16-Pin Ceramic DIP -40°C  to +85°C SG2524CF
16-Pin Plastic SOL -40°C  to +85°C SG2524CD
16-Pin Plastic DIP -55°C  to + 125°C SG1524CN
16-Pin Ceramic DIP -55°C  to + 125°C SG1524CF
December 1988 8-147
Signetics Linear Products Preliminary Specification
Switched-Mode Power Supply Control Circuits SG1524C/2524C/3524C
BLOCK DIAGRAM
COMPENSATION
BD07351S
December 1988 8-148
Signetics Linear Products Preliminary Specification
Switched-Mode Power Supply Control Circuits SG1524C/2524C/3524C
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
SYMBOL PARAMETER RATING UNIT
V|N Supply voltage 40 V
Vc Collector supply voltage 60 V
*0 Output current (each output) 250 mA
■ref Reference output current1 50 mA
Vref Externally forced reference voltage 5.5 V
Error amp inputs V|N ~ 3 V
Error amp max diff. voltage2 0.5 V
Oscillator charging current 5 mA
Current limit sense inputs V|N V
Current limit max. diff. voltage 40 V
Shutdown inputs 5.5 V
Maximum power dissipation
Ta = 25°C (still-air)3’ 4
Pd F package 1190 mW
N package 1450 mW
D package 1090 mW
Tj Operating junction temperature 150 °C
Tstg Storage temperature range -6 5  to +150 °C
t sold Lead soldering temperature (10sec max) 300 °C
NOTES:
1. Short-circuit protected.
2. Inputs are clamped by two diodes. Resistors should be used to limit input current to less than
1mA maximum.
3. Pd = IsbVin +2 duty cycle (I0ut VCe on) + Iref (Vin -5V) + 2ICt (V|N-3.6).
4. Derate above 25°C, at the following rates:
F package at 9.5mW/°C
N package at 11.6mW/°C
D package at 8.7mW/°C
December 1988 8-149
Signetics Linear Products Preliminary Specification
Switched-Mode Power Supply Control Circuits SG1524C/2524C/3524C
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
SYMBOL PARAMETER RATING UNIT
V|N Supply voltage 7 to 40 V
Vc
Collector supply voltage
(with emitters grounded) 0 to 60 V
*0
Output current (each output)
(VCE < 2.5V)
0 to 200 mA
■ref Reference load current 0 to 20 mA
VCM Error amp common-mode input 1.5 to (V|N -  4) V
VCM Current limit amp common-mode input 0 to (V|N -  4) V
Oscillator charging current 0.02 to 2 mA
Rt Oscillator timing resistor 2 to 150 k n
Ta Operating ambient temperature range
SG1524C -55  to 125 °C
SG2524C -40  to 85 °C
SG3524C 0 to 70 °C
Tj Operating junction temperature range